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Knowledge measures, online surveys, and cheating

Political knowledge is a central construct in political science, communications, and related 
fields
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Knowledge measures, online surveys, and cheating

Political knowledge is a central construct in political science, communications, and related 
fields

Online surveys can harm the quality of this measures if participants search the answers online
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• The prevalence fluctuates substantially across 
studies, countries, types of questions, and approaches 
to measure cheating

• In general, nonetheless, these are nonignorable 
numbers

4

25%
ANES Survey 2019 pilot study

How prevalent is cheating in online surveys? 

30%
Respondi Sample, Germany

14%
YouGov Sample, USA

13%
CCES Sample, USAHöhne, J. K., Cornesse, C., Schlosser, S., Couper, M. P., & Blom, A. G. (2020). Looking up answers to political knowledge questions in web surveys. Public Opinion Quarterly, 84(4), 986-999.

Style, H., & Jerit, J. (2020). Does it matter if respondents look up answers to political knowledge questions?. Public Opinion Quarterly, 84(3), 760-775.

Clifford, S., & Jerit, J. (2016). Cheating on political knowledge questions in online surveys: An assessment of the problem and solutions. Public Opinion Quarterly, 80(4), 858-887.
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Does this even matter?

While there is evidence that cheating negatively affects the validity of knowledge 
measures, others have found that the impact is not relevant
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How can we identify cheating?
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Catch 

questions

Self-reports

Paradata
Web 

tracking 

data

Three main strategies have been used in the past, all imperfect. But there is a new 
alternative: web trackers
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What is web tracking data?

Direct observations of online behaviours using 
tracking solutions, or meters.

Group of tracking technologies (plug-ins, 
apps, proxies, etc)

Installed on participants devices

Collect traces left by participants when 
interacting with their devices online: URLs, 

apps visited, cookies…

7



Slide / 46

The benefits of using web tracking data

• The other approaches rely on indirect evidence, one can never be 100% certain
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Catch 

questions

Self-reports

Paradata

People lie

People can leave the 

survey for many 

reasons

Cheating on a catch 

question does not 

mean they will cheat 

on other questions
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The benefits of using web tracking data

• The other approaches rely on indirect evidence, one can never be 100% certain

• Web tracking data allows to catch participants in flagrante
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• What question they cheated for

• What they searched

• Whether they got it right
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Web tracking is not perfect!

• Web tracking data, as any other data source, is affected by errors
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This study

The development of a sophisticated measurement theory is a precondition for digital trace data to be meaningfully 

integrated into the social sciences.
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A critical look at web tracking data as an 
approach to identify cheating

• Can we trust web tracking data when identifying cheating? 

• How does it compare with other indirect approaches?

• What is the prevalence of cheating, if we triangulate different approaches?

• Do interventions to reduce cheating work? 
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Data

• Survey combined with web tracking data at the individual level

• Netquest metered panel in Spain

• Cross-quotas: gender, age, and education

• Sample size: 1,200

• Fieldwork: Late May – Early June 2023

• Tracking technologies installed in both mobile and desktop devices

• Part of the ERC project WEB DATA OPP
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Political knowledge questions

5 legitimate political questions, plus one catch questions

• The Defense Minister in Spain is Margarita Robles? (Yes/No)

• What political offices does Emmanuel Macron hold? (Open-ended, w/ picture)

• What percentage of the Spanish congress are women? (choose correct option)

• What was the date chosen for the upcoming general election? (choose correct option)

• What political party has decided not to run in this general election? (open-ended)

• Who was the first president of the Second Spanish Republic?  (catch, open-ended)
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Combination of basic knowledge + current affairs

Combination of response formats

Randomized order
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Identification strategy
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Self-reports Web 

tracking 

data

ParadataCatch 

questions

Previously shown 

question

Whether they left the 

survey screen during 

the questions

We ask them to report 

for how many of the 

questions they 

searched information 

online

Manually checked all 

the URLs of 

participants between 

the time they entered 

the first knowledge 

page, and they left the 

last one
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Experiment
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Asking nicely  Timer Control

• 33% of the sample

• “It is important for the 

validity of our results that 

you do not use external 

sources such as the 

Internet to search for the 

correct answer”

• 33% of the sample

• Limit of 30 / 40 seconds

• Were told beforehand 

• 33% of the sample

• Baseline introduction

• “Please think carefully 

about the answers and 

give us the one that you 

think may be correct. 

However, if you really 

don't know how to answer, 

select "I don't know" and 

move on to the next one.”
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Results

The development of a sophisticated measurement theory is a precondition for digital trace data to be meaningfully 

integrated into the social sciences.
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Cheating in the wild

9.2%

20.58%

27.36%

19.85%

That is surprisingly low
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9.2%

20.58%

27.36%

19.85%
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9.2%

20.58%

27.36%

19.85%

When we conducted the 

study, our technologies 

could not see inside apps, 

such as google search
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Cheating in the wild, accounting for app search

9.2%

20.58%

27.36%

19.85%

15.5%
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Cheating in the wild, accounting for app search

9.2%

20.58%

27.36%

19.85%

15.5%

Closer than before, but 
still a bit off
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9.2%

20.58%

27.36%

19.85%

Participants might 

have cheated on 

non-tracked 

devices
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The role of tracking undercoverage

+

21%

23%
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Did our experiment work?

+

27.4%

20.6%

16.7%
16.7% 15.3%

21.2%

17.5%

14%

8%
8.8%

7%

5%

******
***

***

**
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Attention! Maybe the cure is the disease 

+

27.4%

20.6%

16.7%
16.7% 15.3%

21.2%

17.5%

14%

8%7%

5%

***

***

**

19.9%

4.1%

2.4%

4.4%

8.2%

7%

People seem to cheat 
for the catch questions, 
way less for the other 

ones
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Attention! Maybe the cure is the disease 

+

27.4%

20.6%

16.7%
16.7% 15.3%

21.2%

17.5%

14%

8%7%

5%

***

***

**

19.9%

4.1%

2.4%

4.4%

8.2%

7%

Self-reported cheating

• 1 question cheated: 14.8%

• +2 questions cheated: 5.8%
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Conclusions 
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Take-home messages

• Web tracking can be an option to catch people cheating, but it is still imperfect: it is 
important to justify why we need the granularity it brings (for some participants).

• If there is no in-app data, web tracking is in part a proxy, just like other methods!

• Catch questions are a problematic approach: they artificially inflate cheating

• Maybe the best approach in a panel of committed people: just ask them!

• Asking nicely does not work, putting a time limit does…but does it affect the quality of non-
cheaters?
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Thanks! Questions?

Oriol.Bosch-Jover@demography.ox.ac.uk

Oriol Bosch Jover
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